

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

SCOTT COUNTY, TENNESSEE,

Petitioner,

v.

TAMMY BRAWNER,

Respondent.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Sixth Circuit

BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE
MACOMB, OAKLAND, AND WAYNE COUNTIES, MICHIGAN
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER

JOHN A. SCHAPKA
DAVIDDE A. STELLA
COUNSEL OF RECORD
ROBERT S. GAZALL
NICOLE B. TABIN
ONE S. MAIN STREET, 8TH FLOOR
MOUNT CLEMENS, MI 48043
(586) 469-6346
JOHN.SCHAPKA@MACOMBGOV.ORG
DSTELLA@WAYNECOUNTY.COM

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF THE AMICI CURIAE.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	5
I. THE COURT SHOULD GRANT SCOTT COUNTY’S PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI AND RESOLVE THE EXISTING 4-4 DIVIDE AMONG THE CIRCUIT COURTS OF APPEALS.....	5
II. THE COURT SHOULD GRANT SCOTT COUNTY’S PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI AND HOLD THAT <i>KINGSLEY</i> DID NOT ABROGATE <i>FARMER</i> ’S SUBJECTIVE PRONG IN A FEDERAL COURT’S REVIEW OF A PRETRIAL DETAINEE’S CLAIM OF DELIBERATE INDIFFERENCE TO ADEQUATE MEDICAL CARE	7
III. THE COURT SHOULD GRANT SCOTT COUNTY’S PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI SINCE THE SIXTH CIRCUIT CIRCUMVENTED THE COURT’S RIGOROUS STANDARDS FOR ESTAB- LISHING MUNICIPAL LIABILITY UNDER 42 U.S.C. § 1983	11
CONCLUSION.....	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

<i>Alderson v. Concordia Par. Corr. Facility</i> , 848 F.3d 415 (5th Cir. 2017)	6
<i>Bd. of Comm’rs of Bryan Cty v. Brown</i> , 520 U.S. 397, 117 S.Ct. 1382, 137 L.Ed.2d 626 (1997)	11
<i>Brawner v. Scott County</i> , 14 F.4th 585 (2021)	passim
<i>Britt v. Hamilton County</i> , No. 21-3424, 2022 WL 405847 (6th Cir. Feb. 10, 2022)	7
<i>Dang ex rel. Dang v. Sheriff, Seminole Cnty.</i> , 871 F.3d 1272 (11th Cir. 2017)	6
<i>Darnell v. Pineiro</i> , 849 F.3d 17 (2nd Cir. 2017)	6
<i>Farmer v. Brennan</i> , 511 U.S. 825, 114 S.Ct. 1970, 128 L.Ed.2d 811 (1994)	passim
<i>Gordon v. County of Orange</i> , 888 F.3d 1118 (9th Cir. 2018)	6
<i>Greene v. Crawford Cty., Michigan</i> , 22 F.4th 593 (6th Cir. 2022).....	2, 6, 7
<i>Hyman v. Lewis</i> , No. 21-2607, ___ F.4th ___, 2022 WL 682543 (6th Cir. Mar. 8, 2022)	7
<i>Jessica Preston v. Macomb County</i> , 5:18-cv-12158, E.D. Mich., ECF No. 124	2

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Kingsley v. Hendrickson</i> , 576 U.S. 389, 135 S.Ct. 2466, 192 L.Ed.2d 416 (2015)	passim
<i>Miranda v. County of Lake</i> , 900 F.3d 335 (7th Cir. 2018)	6
<i>Monell v. New York Dep’t of Social Services</i> , 436 U.S. 658, 98 S.Ct. 2018, 56 L.Ed.2d 611 (1978)	11, 12
<i>Oklahoma City v. Tuttle</i> , 471 U.S. 808, 105 S.Ct. 2427, 85 L.Ed.2d 791 (1985)	12
<i>Rebekah Buetenmiller v. Macomb County</i> , 2:20-cv-11031, E.D. Mich., ECF No. 97	2
<i>Strain v. Regalado</i> , 977 F.3d 984 (10th Cir. 2020)	6
<i>Turner v. Safley</i> , 482 U.S. 78, 107 S.Ct. 2254, 96 L.Ed.2d 64 (1987)	10
<i>Westmoreland v. Butler Cnty.</i> , ___ F.4th ___, 2022 U.S. App. LEXIS 7772, 2022 Fed App. 0053P (6th Cir. 2022)	7
<i>Whitney v. City of St. Louis</i> , 887 F.3d 857 (8th Cir. 2018)	6

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. Const. amend. VIII	2, 3, 5, 8
U.S. Const. amend. XIV	passim

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

Page

STATUTES

42 U.S.C. § 1983..... 9, 12

JUDICIAL RULES

Fed. R. Civ. P. 56..... 2

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Pew Charitable Trusts,
Jails: Inadvertent Health Care Providers
 (Jan. 2018)..... 1

Southeast Michigan Council of Governments,
Population and Household Estimates for
Southeast Michigan, Southeast Michigan
 Council of Governments, July 2021..... 1

Zhen Zeng,
Jail Inmates in 2017,
 Bureau of Justice Statistics (Apr. 2019)..... 1
